acquisitions are not significant to the historical financial position or results
of operations of FNB either individually or in the aggregate.

   The pro forma financial information does not include the effect of
Promistar's acquisition of FNH Corporation, which was completed on August 14,
2001. Promistar's acquisition of FNH is not significant to the historical
financial position or results of operations of Promistar.

   70

   79

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2001

   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form S-4/A

93

   (Unaudited)

   FNB
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FNB   PROMISTAR   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Assets
Cash and due from banks .....   $   144,745   $   62,548   $   207,293
Interest bearing deposits with banks .....   6,967   172   7,139
Federal funds sold .....   73,983   1,500   75,483
Mortgage loans held for sale .....   4,773   --   4,773
Investment securities .....   506,517   495,419   $   (654)(1)   1,001,282
Loans, net of unearned income .....   3,072,730   1,516,031   4,588,761
Allowance for loan losses .....   (39,800)   (17,150)   (56,950)
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
Net Loans .....   3,032,930   1,498,881   4,531,811
Premises and equipment, net .....   113,530   25,885   139,415
Other assets .....   185,250   57,334   242,584
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
   Total assets .....   $ 4,068,695   $  2,141,739   $   (654)   $  6,209,780
   ===========   ============   ========   ============

Liabilities
Deposits:
  Non-interest bearing .....   $   501,752   $   252,874   $   754,626
  Interest bearing .....   2,760,205   1,399,996   4,160,201
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
  Total deposits .....   3,261,957   1,652,870   4,914,827
  Other liabilities .....   75,967   15,991   (229)(1)   91,729
  Short-term borrowings .....   270,839   81,039   351,878
  Long-term debt .....   107,030   221,365   328,395
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
   Total Liabilities .....   3,715,793   1,971,265   (229)   5,686,829
Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock .....   2   2
Common stock .....   257   83,416   (83,278)(2)   395
Additional paid in capital .....   295,634   58,947   49,319 (2)   403,900
Retained earnings .....   53,286   62,186   115,472
Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   6,524   (116)   (425)(1)   5,983
Treasury stock .....   (2,801)   (33,959)   33,959 (2)   (2,801)
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
Total Stockholders' Equity .....   352,902   170,474   (425)   522,951
   -----------   ------------   --------   ------------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity .....   $ 4,068,695   $  2,141,739   $   (654)   $  6,209,780
   ===========   ============   ========   ============
Book value per share .....   $   13.62   $   11.40   $   13.16
Shares outstanding .....   25,616,294   14,956,621   39,433,441

---------------

(1)   Cancelation of 35,296 Promistar shares owned by FNB.
(2)   Issuance of 13,817,147 shares of FNB common stock, assuming an exchange
   rate of 0.926 shares of FNB common stock for each share of Promistar
   common stock and the cancellation of 35,296 Promistar shares owned by
   FNB.

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form S-4/A

94

   71

   80

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   (Unaudited)

   FNB
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FNB   PROMISTAR   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------

Interest Income
Loans including fees .....   $   260,160   $   122,727   $   382,887

Investment securities .....   29,369   24,129   $(29)(1)   53,469

Other .....   1,407   2,026   3,433
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest income .....   290,936   148,882   (29)   439,789
Interest Expense
Deposits .....   110,325   58,935   169,260
Short-term borrowings .....   16,895   3,942   20,837
Long-term borrowings .....   8,088   8,141   16,229
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   135,308   71,018   206,326
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income .....   155,628   77,864   (29)   233,463
Provision for loan losses .....   10,877   6,060   16,937
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income after provision for loan losses .....   144,751   71,804   (29)   216,526
Other Income:
Net security gains .....   176   36   212
Other .....   55,469   16,551   72,020
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other income .....   55,645   16,587   72,232
Other Expenses
Salaries and benefits .....   76,610   32,103   108,713
Occupancy and equipment expenses .....   9,283   11,077   20,360
Amortization of intangible assets .....   2,059   1,962   4,021
Other operating expenses .....   49,549   18,235   67,784
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   137,501   63,377   200,878
Income Before Income Taxes .....   62,895   25,014   (29)   87,880
Provision for income taxes .....   20,119   6,852   (3)(1)   26,968
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net Income .....   $   42,776   $   18,162   $(26)   $   60,912
   ===========   ===========   ====   ===========
Earnings per share - Basic .....   $   1.84   $   1.11   $   1.56
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic .....   23,114,809   16,428,141   38,294,583(2)
Earnings per share - Diluted .....   $   1.79   $   1.11   $   1.56
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted .....   23,936,953   16,428,141   39,116,727(2)

[…]

---------------

(1)   Elimination of Promistar dividends received on shares owned by FNB and
   related tax impact.
(2)   Weighted average shares computed using FNB average shares outstanding
   adjusted for the weighted average shares of Promistar, net of Promistar
   shares owned by FNB, adjusted for the exchange rate of 0.926 shares of
   FNB for each share of Promistar.

   72

   81

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   (Unaudited)

   FNB
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FNB   PROMISTAR   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------

Interest Income
Loans including fees .....   $   134,664   $   61,449   $   196,113
Investment securities .....   15,170   12,439   $(15)(1)   27,594
Other .....   3,280   439   3,719
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest income .....   153,114   74,327   (15)   227,426
Interest Expense
Deposits .....   59,181   31,467   90,648
Short-term borrowings .....   6,870   1,859   8,729
Long-term borrowings .....   3,856   4,476   8,332
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   69,907   37,802   107,709
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income .....   83,207   36,525   (15)   119,717
Provision for loan losses .....   4,893   3,000   7,893
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income after provision for loan losses .....   78,314   33,525   (15)   111,824
Other Income
Net security gains .....   422   1,246   1,668
Other .....   38,243   8,266   46,509
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other income .....   38,665   9,512   48,177
Other Expenses
Salaries and benefits .....   46,011   14,594   60,605
Occupancy and equipment expenses .....   12,255   2,528   14,783
Amortization of intangible assets .....   1,240   969   2,209
Other operating expenses .....   32,026   10,985   43,011
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   91,532   29,076   120,608
Income Before Income Taxes .....   25,447   13,961   (15)   39,393

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form S-4/A

96

Provision for income taxes .....   8,239   3,838   (2)(1)   12,075
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net Income .....   $   17,208   $   10,123   $(13)   $   27,318
   ===========   ===========   ====   ===========
Earnings per share - Basic .....   $   .67   $   .68   $   .69
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic .....   25,538,876   14,953,999   39,353,595(2)
Earnings per share - Diluted .....   $   .65   $   .68   $   .68
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted .....   26,477,719   14,960,684   40,298,628(2)

[…]

---------------
(1)   Elimination of Promistar dividends received on shares owned by FNB and
   related tax impact.
(2)   Weighted average shares computed using FNB average shares outstanding
   adjusted for the weighted average shares of Promistar, net of Promistar
   shares owned by FNB, adjusted for the exchange rate of 0.926 shares of
   FNB for each share of Promistar.

   73

   82

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   (Unaudited)

   FNB
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FNB   PROMISTAR   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------

Interest Income
Loans including fees .....   $   222,043   $   116,038   $   338,081
Investment securities .....   31,347   23,080   (25)(1)   54,402
Other .....   1,526   1,047   2,573
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest income .....   254,916   140,165   (25)   395,056
Interest Expense
Deposits .....   90,326   48,731   139,057
Short-term borrowings .....   11,282   3,623   14,905
Long-term borrowings .....   4,859   7,130   11,989
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   106,467   59,484   165,951
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income .....   148,449   80,681   (25)   229,105
Provision for loan losses .....   9,240   6,099   15,339
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses ....   139,209   74,582   (25)   213,766
Other income
Net security gains .....   1,674   86   1,760
Other .....   45,254   16,146   61,400
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other income .....   46,928   16,232   63,160
Other Expenses

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form S-4/A

97

Salaries and employee benefits .....   70,246   28,940   99,186
Occupancy and equipment expense .....   9,000   10,797   19,797
Amortization of intangible assets .....   1,934   2,095   4,029
Other operating expenses .....   48,499   19,482   67,981
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   129,679   61,314   190,993
Income Before Income Taxes .....   56,458   29,500   (25)   85,933
Provision for Income taxes .....   17,163   8,686   (3)(1)   25,846
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net Income .....   $   39,295   $   20,814   $(22)   $   60,087
   ===========   ===========   ====   ===========
Earnings per share - Basic .....   $   1.69   $   1.25   $   1.56
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic .....   22,946,757   16,683,294   38,362,803(2)
Earnings per share - Diluted .....   $   1.64   $   1.25   $   1.52
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted .....   24,007,327   16,683,682   39,423,732(2)

[…]

Dividends paid per common share .....   $   0.64   $   0.71   $   0.69

---------------

(1)   Elimination of Promistar dividends received on shares owned by FNB and
   related to tax impact.
(2)   Combined weighted average shares computed using the FNB weighted
   average shares and adding the Promistar weighted average shares, net of
   Promistar shares owned by FNB, adjusted for the 0.926 exchange ratio.

   74

   83

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   (Unaudited)

   FNB
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FNB   PROMISTAR   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------

Interest Income
Loans including fees .....   $   205,071   $   106,593   $   311,664
Investment securities .....   36,622   31,245   (22)(1)   67,845
Other .....   4,334   1,088   5,422
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest income .....   246,027   138,926   (22)   384,931
Interest Expense
Deposits .....   96,657   52,924   149,581
Short-term borrowings .....   6,813   2,987   9,800
Long-term borrowings .....   4,682   4,510   9,192
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   108,152   60,421   168,573
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
Net interest income .....   137,875   78,505   (22)   216,358
Provision for loan losses .....   7,572   5,984   13,556
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses ...   130,303   72,521   (22)   202,802

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form S-4/A

98

Other Income
Net security gains .....   1,385   460   1,845
Other .....   37,920   14,301   52,221
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other income .....   39,305   14,761   54,066
Other Expenses
Salaries and employee benefits .....   62,740   28,454   91,194
Occupancy and equipment expense .....   8,487   10,446   18,933
Amortization of intangible assets .....   1,321   2,095   3,416
Other operating expenses .....   47,621   16,253   63,874
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   120,169   57,248   177,417
Income Before Income Taxes .....   49,439   30,034   (22)   79,451
Provision for Income taxes .....   16,418   8,975   (2)(1)   25,391
   -----------   -----------   ----   -----------
   Net Income .....   $   33,021   $   21,059   $(20)   $   54,060
   ===========   ===========   ====   ===========
Earnings per share - Basic .....   $   1.43   $   1.26   $   1.40
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic .....   22,812,001   16,683,924   38,228,631(2)
Earnings per share - Diluted .....   $   1.37   $   1.26   $   1.37
   Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted .....   24,173,708   16,683,924   39,590,338(2)